

No. 24-10266

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
Case No. 4:24-cv-213

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Seth Frotman

General Counsel

Steven Y. Bressler

Deputy General Counsel

Kristin Bateman

Assistant General Counsel

Joseph Frisone

Justin M. Sandberg

Senior Counsel

Stephanie B. Garlock

Counsel

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street, NW

Washington, DC 20552

(202) 435-7201

stephanie.garlock@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Background	4
Legal Standard	8
Argument.....	9
I. Plaintiffs do not have a clear and indisputable right to the writ.....	9
A. The district court had jurisdiction to order the transfer.	9
1. The district court retained jurisdiction because there was no valid appeal.	10
2. Even a valid preliminary injunction appeal would not divest the district court of jurisdiction to rule on a transfer motion.	13
B. The district court’s decision to transfer this case was not a clear abuse of discretion.....	16
1. The public interest factors.....	17
2. The private interest factors.....	23
3. The transfer decision	25
II. Issuance of the writ is not appropriate.....	27
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adab v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 2015 WL 6249563 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2015).....	23
<i>Alice L. v. Dusek</i> , 492 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2007).....	4, 13, 14, 30
<i>Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. v. Babcock</i> , 339 F. App'x 384 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Career Colleges & Sch. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 2975164 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2023).....	21
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	1, 27, 28, 29
<i>Clarke v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023)	14
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Cook Cnty., Ill. v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	29
<i>Dayton Indep. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Min. Prod. Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1990).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022).....	3, 28, 31
<i>Doe v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 2024 WL 1096546 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2024)	18, 19
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2015)	23

Ford-Evans v. United Space All. LLC,
329 F. App’x 519 (5th Cir. 2009).....19

Gardipee v. Petrol. Helicopters, Inc.,
49 F. Supp. 2d 925 (E.D. Tex. 1999)26

H.K. Porter Co., Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,
650 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1981).....12

In re Beazley Ins. Co.,
2009 WL 7361370 (5th Cir. May 4, 2009).....30

In re Clarke,
94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024)..... *passim*

In re Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,
870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....9

In re Horseshoe Ent.,
337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 24, 25

In re Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc.,
52 F.4th 625 (5th Cir. 2022).....28

In re TikTok, Inc.,
85 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023)..... *passim*

In re Volkswagen AG,
371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 24, 25

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

June Med. Servs., LLC v. Phillips,
2022 WL 4360593 (5th Cir. Sept. 28, 2022).....12

Matter of 3 Star Properties, L.L.C.,
6 F.4th 595 (5th Cir. 2021).....19

McCoy v. La. State Bd. of Educ.,
332 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1964).....11

NRDC v. Thomas,
805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....23

Nuziard v. Minority Bus. Dev. Agency,
2024 WL 965299 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2024)21

Rutherford v. Harris Cnty.,
197 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999).....10

State of Fla. v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021).....29

Stewart v. Azar,
308 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D.D.C. 2018)23

Students for Fair Admissions v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023)22

Texas v. Becerra,
667 F. Supp. 3d 252 (N.D. Tex. 2023).....29

United States v. Green,
882 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1989).....13

United States v. Lynd,
301 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1962)..... 11, 12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1665d(a)4

15 U.S.C. § 1665d(b)4

15 U.S.C. § 1665d(e)4

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) 16, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 6, 7, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1406.....6

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1026.52(b)(1)(i).....7

Other Authorities

U.S. Census, *U.S. Population Trends Return to Pre-Pandemic Norms as More States Gain Population* (Dec. 19, 2023) 20
